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Gilose on Pifty occurrences of uranium~besring minerals are
recorded fron Greenlrpﬂ, but elmest 211 are of pegmuiitic type and .
ro deposit iz known to contain ore in commercizl quantities, The -~-.
nrospect of ziszoverv of & mojar deposit seems remote.

A field party was sent to Greenlznd in 1944 by U.i.D.C.,
who have slgo mads s gurvey of exisiing litereture. NHo uranium
minerals were discovered by this fleld investigstion. It 1s recommended
thut no further astion should be teken at present. ‘
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whilst at the same time involving Denmark in political disputes.
Otherwise the only published comment has been by the Director of
Sophus Berentsen Ltd., one of Denmark's biggest lead importers,

who stated that he considered cooperation between State and private
enterprise would be natural in regard to the mining of lead in
Greenland.,

6. I am sending copies of this Despatch to H.M. representativas
in Washington (No.12) Oslo { No.56) Reykjavik (No.6). I am also
giving a copy, as usual, to my Canadian eoclleague.

I have the honour to be, with the highest respect,

Sir,

Your most obedlent, humble servant,

(Sgd) A.W.G. RANDALL.
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s BRITISH EMBASSY,

’ cofled e DT COPENHAGEN,
4th October, 1943,
No. 327, !
(91/61/43)
Sir, -

I have the lnour to report that on the 16th September the Prime Minister's
Office and the Greenland Administration issued an official statement that the
geological expedition to North East Greenland headed by Dr. Lauge XKoch, to which
referance was made in my despatch Wo. 252 of the 26th July, had been concluded
for this year. ‘

2. According to this statement, investigations had been made for possible

uranium deposits, and it had been found that certain strata of slate showed
increased radio-activity; this was, however, no greater than that found in

corrssponding veins in many other countries where the extraction of uranium
wag considered impossible,

3. The announcement nevertheless, received great prominence in the Danish
press since it also contained the news that at Mesters Vig, on the Southern
side of King Oscar's Fjord, three large deposits of galena had been discovered.
Samples were now being analysed and when the results were available the
exploitation of the deposits would be considered. (In a subsequent interview,
the Prime Minister said that the deposits would be further investigated next
summer by Xim Swedish mining engineers, since there were no sultable Danish
experts, and that a Commission would be sent to Greenland to study the
possibility of Demmark starting mining activitles). Dr. Koch reported that the
lead was on the surface and easy to quarry, Access to the deposits was,
however, difficult, as north eastern storms often blocked the fjord with
drifting ice. :

4e The deposits were provisionally estimated as containing 1million tons of
lead. A4t the present world market price of lead, the value of the find would
be about 1,350 million kroner which, after deducting working and transport
expenses, would give a sale value of about 500 million kroner.

5, The find has been hailed in the press as the most important dlscovery

since the detection of eryolite on the West coast of Greenland at the end of
the last centangp If the first estimates were correct and it was practicable
to exploit the derosits, they would be of great importance both to Denmark,
whose present annual consumption of lead was 7,000 tons which has to be paid
for in hard currency, and to the rest of the world, for which it was stated
that lead deposits so far known would only suffice for about 20 years. The
Communist paper "Land og Folk" lived up to expectations by pointing out that
this new find would hardly encourage the Americans to abandon their occupation
of Greenland, They claimed that the Government and the Greenland Adminigtration
were frightened by their find since, according to the Marshall Agreement, the
U7.3.A. was entitled on Danish account to mine lead, uranium and possibly other
raw materials in Greenland, If Demmark did not free herself from Amerigan
suardianship, there was every prospest of Greenland lead and uranium being
emnloyed at the expense of Denmark to strengthen the Amerlican war machine

The Rt.Hon.Zrnest Bevin, il.P.
ate., ate., ete.,
Foreign Office,
London S.%.1l, /2
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G.C. BATEMAN

Room 578-4, Sun Life Building,
Yontreal.

January 28th, 1950, \@3 ,

\o
I‘h‘. P' IT. I:aton, « /
United Kingdom Treasury and Supnly Delegation, ha

Box 680 Benjamin Franklin Staiion,
Wastidington, .0,

Dear Laton,

I understand that a Dr, Lauge Koch, & Danish
scientist, headed a Danish geological expeditien te Greenland,
I think in 194% and reported a discovery of substential lead
deposits and also, on his return to Conenhagen, revorted that
rreliminary investigations had revealied lavers of ralio active
slate in some cuantity.

I ar vondering if you have any information on this
I so, would arpreciate hearing from you,

[N

and ,

Yours sincerely,
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Dear Nr. Batensa:
Speenlopd

Ca redeiving your letter of Junvary 28, I meds enguiries and fiad
that vo Ddave some infermation ssnceraing the lead dspesits ia Ureenland, apd
alse 5 reference to the redicsastive slale vhich you nantioned.

™he firet reperd, vkich wo resoived in Oetober,1948, shoved that
muoh promizence was gives in the Danish press %o 1w expeditten 10d Wy
Py, Leuge Nech, sed the 4iseovery ot HESTERS VYI0 an %o sewtbern side of
King Osear's Yiowd, of thres large doresits of galema, The Prime Rinieler

ef Denmark later stated that e depeeits veuld Yo furtler inwstigated in
the summer of 1349 MW Swedish mining eaginesrs (as there were me suitadle
Danish axperis), sad that o Commissien weuld be sent %o Gresalsad to otuiy
the roseiVlity of Danmark starting nining sotivitise there, Dr, Xosh
reverted thet the lead was eu the surfece, and eusy s guarry, Wt that
sséees %0 the depesits was 41ffieult as the fjerd wvas often blosind with
drifiing fee, The dovesit wae pnddnanr setimated as comtaining

1,000,000 tens of lead,

ve ales henrd vhen $he abeve Tevert was reseived, that otretsa of
wlate had deon found, end that the ssterisl “showved inmcressed radicastivivy®,
Our informatien was hewever that the raldicastivity of the slate wves mo
grester than feund 1n corrvesponding veins ia ether commtries vhere the
sxtragtion of Q 1 censideved impoesidle. It wvould seem frem our reeerds
Shat the Camadian Departnent of Nxtorasl Affairs predadly reseived eimdler
iafernation ia 1908, Shreugh your "mdassy ia Copsnhagea.

Our latest repert iadicates $hat the "Serliagske Tideads® of
Septenber 10, 1949 stnsed that Iv, Teeh, after returning frem a Swe nemths
sxpeditien Vo Gresnlend (spparently uadertsken in the svmmer of 19%9), gave
ah oplinisiie nccount of these Mesters Vig lesd dspesits, sad 1t appears
thet 30 Sems of ore was shipped %s Demmark for exsmimstion. It is delisved
that the ore shewd 2 high lend sentent, Yut that ths Damee mry be haviag mush
41ffteulty 1a asrvanging for the dapesits $6 Yo axplaited. Ve Juve 2o inferme-
tion vhether 1he Swedes aseisted in the furider favestigstion, Dus 1% sesms
that one of (he lamterestisd Danish firms hoas fwedieh ssseaiates,

qu
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I8 %0 hoped Shet this informaties vill Be of assistande
to you, and 17 any furtber rYeporis should de received I will gladly
1ot you know,

Yours sizserely,

Pod. Eatenm,

G.C. Tateman, Req,, C.N.0.,
Sun Life Building, Moom 5784,
'u"‘l' ‘mm.

:‘x"n-lo ~

ect Mr, T.¥, Marten
Mr, Johnm A, !!11 - for information,
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Jamuary 31, 1950,

Nemorandum $0: ¥r, 7. ¥, Narten

fremt P,J. Batem.
Greanlend

Returnsd herawith are two coplens of despatehss frem
the British Mudassy in Copeahsgen - dated Uth Octoder, 1948 and
2ad Decemder, 1949,

Alse attached i3 a copy of a reply to Mr. Beateman,
following an emquiry from him es %0 whether we had say informa-
tion on the lesd deposites exd the so-cslled radiocactive slate
which s nemtioned, I was anxious o get & rerly off to
Fr. Bateman 2s quickly as possidble, first Decsuss wve offen seek
information from him sbhout Canada amd seconilly as he is leaving
for Nortde 2% an sarly & ts.

I% would be appreciated 1f 1 eould sees any further
reports that may come ia on mimeral deposits ia GResnland,

onos, Fod. Batem.
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G.C BATEMAN

ltoom 578-4, Sun Life Bldg.,
Montreal, i
;
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February 3rd, 1950, [ -
el

A le
Mr. P, J. Eaton, e

United Kingdom Treasury and Supply. Delegaflon,
Box 680, BenJamln Franklin Station,
Washlnyton D.C

Dear Katon,

Thanks very much indeed for your
letter of January 31st regarding the Greenland
ore deposits.

Yours very truly,

et o —
r——— e e










6CT 2 1950
G U
~ GREENLAND 3-6/6
The Embassy file 1192/1 - /50 was sent to me on October 2, 1950
containing several more despatches from our Embassy in Copenhagen to the
F.0., regarding the lead deposits at Mester's Vig, Greenlend.

Briefly summaried these are:-

Despatch Date

11/1/50 Now announced bty lanish P.M. agreement reached with three
Danish engineering firms to investigate possibility of exploiting
the deposits:-

J, Saabye & 0. Lerche A/S,
Nyropsgade 1¢, Copenhagen V.

Uonberg & Thorsen A/S,
Grgnningsn 19, Copenhagen X,

Kampsax A/S,
Dagmarhus, V, Boulevard, Copenhagen V.

These firms have prepared plans which are to be submitted for spproval.

The discovery created considerable interest and apparently atroad.
Reported that offers received from foreign countries for concessions.

- Government has decided, however, &s far as possible deposits should be

exploited by lanish interests. Danes realise difficulties and have had
little experience in mining. Possible Swedish miners will be employed
to assist.

Vr. kauge Koch who discovered the deposits is to return to
Greenland next summer to continue the investigations, He expressed
annoyance that reports arrangements made with above firms have already
been putlished and feels that insufficient attention has been given to
problem of finance.

30/5/50 Reported in Lanish press May 26 American mining expert Lester S,
Thompson has, by arrangements with ECA been made available to Danish Government
in connection with these deposits. Thompson prepared plan for resumption of
investigations; expenses estimated Kroner 1,5¥., P.VM, (under whose office
Greenland is administered) has now obtained approval of Parliamentary Finance
Committee for allocation of this sum.

— Swedish explorer Dr. Josef Eklund, who took part in last year'e

expedition, has prepared exhaustive report which gave grounds to suppose

existence of large leacd deposits - report laid before various experts including

Thompson. After perusal of this and other available material, and after

discussion with Koch and Eklund, Thompson prepared memorandum for Danish Gov't.,

which containg estimate of Kroner 1.5K. Greenland Administration will now
proceed to implement Thompson's plan and probably he will lead expedition himself,

Task of expedition to determine extent of cdeposits, possitility of exploitation,

also consider location harbours, waterworks and equipment for mines.

7/6/50 According to Danish press American scientists and mining experts are of
opinion lead deposits in Greenland probtably greatest in world. Estimated that
deposits contain 10 to 15 million tons of lead. Press report adds last year
some American companies including American Smelting and Refining Co. offered
take part. This company proposed to invest up to §25 M over 2 or 3 year period.
Proposal refused bty Lanish authorities. Anerican comparnks were offended.

15/9/50 Reports that Koch returned to Denmark after 2 months in Greenland with
Thompson, and other Swedish and Danish techrnicians.

In interview Koch expressed satisfaction with investigations. Thompson
also interviewed and stated would take at least three years before deposits could
be commercially exploited, "Lot of work, lot of money needed", he said. Stated
lead easy to mine and distance transporting to coast was short. Weather this

summer not been favorable but hope further investigations next year. Up to now
et Fmmman D1 hidk o emantd Aanl thic haoes aveans AnAd An maahloaner Aand Amecann PR



containing several more despatches from our Embassy in Copenhagen to the
F.0., regarding the lead deposits at Mester's Vig, Greenland.

Briefly summaried these are:-

Lespatch Date

11/1/50 Now announced ty Uanish P,M, agreement reached with three
Danish engineering firms to investigate possibility of exploiting
the depositsi-

J. Saabye & 0. Lerche A/S,
Nyropsgade 1¢, Copenhagen V.

lonberg & Thorsen A/S,
Grgnningen 19, Copenhagen K.

Kempsax A/S,
Dagmarhus, V, Boulevard, Copenhagen V.

These firms have prepared plans which are to be submitted for approval.

The discovery created considerable interest and apparently atroad.
Reported that offers received from foreign countries for concessions.
Government has decided, however, as far as possible deposits should be
exploited by Danish interests, Danes realise difficulties and have had
little experience in mining. Possible Swedish miners will be employed
to assist.

Dr, sauge Koch who discovered the deposits is to return to
Greenland next summer to continue the investigations. He expressed
annoyance that reports arrangements made with above firms have already
baen putlished and feels that insufficient attention has been given to
problen of finance,

30[5/29 Reported in Lanish press May 26 American mining expert Lester S.
Thompson has, by arrangements with ECA been made available to Danish Government
in connection with these deposits. Thompson prepared plan for resumption of
investigations; expenses estimated Kroner 1.5M. P.M., (under whose office
Greenland is administered) has now obtained approval of Parliamentary Finance
Committee for allocation of this sum.

ke Swedish explorer Dr., Josef Eklund, who took part in last year's

expedition, has prepared exhaustive report which gave grounds to suppose

existence of large leac deposits - report laid before various experts including

Thompson. After perusal of this and other available material, and after

discussion with Koch and Eklund, Thompson prepared memorandum for Danish Gov't.

which contains estimate of Kroner 1.5Y. Greenland Administration will now
proceed to implement Thompson's plan and probably he will lead expedition himself.

Task of expedition to determine extent of deposits, possibility of exploitation,

also consider location harbours, waterworks and equipmernt for mines.

7/6/50 According to Danish press American scientists and mining experts are of
opinion lead deposits in Greenland probably greatest in world, Estimated that
deposits contain 10 to 15 million tons of lead, Press report adds last year
some American companies including American Smelting and Refining Co. offered
take part. This company proposed to invest up to §25 M over 2 or 3 year period,
Proposal refused by Uanish authorities. Anerican companks were offended.

15/9/50 Reports that Koch returned to Denmark after 2 months in Greenland with
Thompson, and other Swedlsh and Danish technicians.

In interview Koch expressed satisfaction with investigations. Thompson
also interviewed and stated would take at least three years before deposits could
be commercially exploited. "Lot of work, lot of money needed®™, he sald. Stated
lead easy to mine and distance transporting to coast was short. Weather this
summer not been favoratle but hope further investigations next year. Up to now
cost Kroner 2iM, but great deal this been expended on machinery and apparatus
for use in future years. Samples of lead from Mester's Vig now being examined in
Swedish laboratories.



October 6, 1950,
3-6/0

Nr. Marten:
_Greenland

Your Greenland File No. 1192/1-/50 is returped with thanks.
A note hag been made of the contents of ihe variocus despatches in the file.
%ith regard to your question below, there i1a no A.E. significance with these
lead depoaits.

Hr. Ssteman enquirad sors time ago whether we had any information
concerning these lead depoaits in Greenland, and also some reported deposits
of radioactive ahale, He was interested in both, but only in the latter so

far as our subject is ooncerned. You may know that at one time Mr, Bateman
was the Canadian Metals Contrcller and he is still gonsulted on many matters
concerning metal lig cres.

On the propriety of giving Cansda any infermetion on this subject

(I have orly gixe% l%: f‘ steman very trief summaries), you will see that our
Mbaaaadoi’[g e ian cclleague a copy of the despatoh of Octolter 4,

1946 to ar. pevin.

eLcC. P.J. Eaton.



14 Oct/50 (No. 256E)

Laspatch from A,7,G3. Randall, Br. Emby. Cosenhagen.
Re despatch 15th Sept. (No. 240%)

Prof. E. Rosenkrantz has returned from (Oreenland where he has
b2en investigating the possibility of nickel ore rfspeosits in M.%, Greenland.
2. Prof. Hosenkrantz and his team have been making investipations
from &gaedesminde to Olriksfjord north of Thule, Deposits of magnetic pyrites
containing nickel have heen discovered in many places in the district from
Upernegvik and Svartenhauk down to Umanak. From pressreports it appears that the
proporticn of nickel in the ore is small.

3. The Lanish tesm has teen working in collahtoration with Scottish
geologists under Prof. Harold Drever of St. Andrews' [niversity. From Da.ish
press reports it appears that Prof. Lrever is continuing his work in Ejland.

4 ( copies of trhis to Wash, and Reykjavik and B, of T.)
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g
/" 5513
17th September, 1951.
Dear welsh,

In my memorandum om ‘candinavia sent you on Jlst tarch,
1950, I mentioned the lead-gine discoveries in Greenland.

I have just had & visit from Dr. J. D. Bateman, (mon
of G. C. Bateman, Canedian representative on the C.D.A.)
who has just been viaiting these deposits om behalf of
Frobisher Limited, the Camadian mining ocospany. Frobisher
had besn invited to study the oocurrenoces by the Greealand
Administration. Bateman states that the deposits are
definitely of major eoonomic interest, and warrent the
expenditure of another million dollars on exploratiomn. In
at least ome of the major ore bodies the ore grade over large
widths 48 15 - 20 per oent ™ + Zn. Unlike variowm other
geologists that we know, Beteman ia completely scld om the idea
that Lauge Koch has here mede a really flirst-class discovery.

Yours sinoerely,
C Ven er> e
co P, Lavidson

Lt. Comdr. . Welsh,

¥inistry of Supply,

Division of Atomic "nergy,

Shell Hex Louse, 41
Strand, W.CeZe : ¥

For your personal information. You will

recollect that Bateman senior gshowed interest in these
lead-zinc deposits (Your letter BT 3-5/5 to Thompson

of June 29th 1950 refers), and you may therefore like to know what

is presumably the outcome of that interest. < =4 .







